

ITEM NO.29

COURT NO.9

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 23638/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15-05-2025
in WPLRT No. 47/2025 passed by the High Court at Calcutta]

KAMAL SINGH JAIN & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANIL KUMAR PODDAR

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 204367/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 28094-28095/2025 (XVI)

(IA No. 212874/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 212873/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT)

Date : 17-12-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Parties

Mr. Gopal Sankarnarayanan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Aadarsh Kothari, Adv.

Mr. Ananjan Mitter, Adv.

Mr. Pradyut Kashyap, Adv.

Mr. Utpal Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Shagufa Salim, AOR

Mr. Ujwal Ghai, Adv.

Mr. Chaitanya Malhotra, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. D. K. Devesh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that he would deposit the entire arrears of rent, as directed *vide* interim order passed by this Court

dated 19.09.2025 within a week from today before the Registry of this Court.

2. He is permitted to do so.

3. In the event the amount is so deposited, the same shall be released in favour of the respondent-landlord. For the said purpose, the respondent-landlord may provide the bank details to the Registry to facilitate the same.

4. List in the month of January, 2026.

(SNEHA DAS)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI MATHUR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)